
Page 1 of4 
ITB# 2025-07-22- Red Mesa Chapter Heavy Duty Truck and SUV 

September 23, 2025 

Invitation to Bid (ITB) Red 
Mesa Chapter Heavy Duty 

Truck & SUV       
REBID No: 25-07-3788JB 

INTRODUCTION 

The Red Mesa Chapter, located in Red Mesa, AZ, is seeking to procure a new 3500 Heavy Duty 
Truck and an SUV. The Navajo Nation Capital Projects Management Department (CPMD) will serve 
as the project managing entity for this procurement on behalf of the Red Mesa Chapter. CPMD invites 
all qualified vendors to submit bids for the procurement of a Heavy-Duty Truck and an SUV. The 
vehicles will be procured through a Purchase Order. 

BID SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 

1. Due October 3, 2025 at 4:00 p.m.
2. Include applicable sales tax (Navajo Nation Sales Tax is 6%).
3. Certified Priority Vendors must include a current Contract and Purchase Certification Certificate

of Eligibility from the Business Regulatory Department.
4. Signed and dated Affidavit of Non-Debarment and Non-Suspension (Attachment A).
5. Bid(s) are to be itemized and emailed to syazzie@nndcd.org.

Bids not meeting the submittal requirements will be considered unresponsive and rejected. 
All Bids submitted shall constitute the submitting Party's acknowledgement and acceptance of 
all requirements  and conditions governing this procurement, including all applicable Navajo
Nation laws and regulations. Applicable State and Federal laws shall also apply to this procurement and any 
agreement resulting from this procurement. 

Interpretation and Correction of Bids Documents 

1. Bidders shall promptly notify the Project Manager of any ambiguity, inconsistency, or error,
which they may discover upon examination of the Bid Documents.

2. Bidders requiring clarifications or interpretation of the Bid Documents shall make a written
request to the Project Manager at least one (1) calendar day(s) prior to the date for the receipt of
the Bids. Requests for clarifications received less than one day before the date for the receipt of
bids will not be addressed by the Procurement Officer.

3. Any interpretation, correction or change of the Bid Documents will be made by Addendum.
Interpretations, corrections or changes of Bid Documents made in any other manner will not be
binding, and Bidders shall not rely upon such interpretations, corrections or changes.

ADDENDUM TO 1TB 

The CPMD reserves the right to issue written addendum to this ITB at any time as circumstances require. 

1. All who are known by the Procurement Officer to have received a complete set of Bid Documents
will be notified of any Addenda, and issued one.

2. Each bidder shall ascertain, prior to submitting their bid, they have received all Addenda issued.

WITHDRAWAL OF 1TB 

The Navajo Nation CPMD reserves the right to withdraw this ITB at any time, for any reason and is not 
obligated to award a contract in response to this ITB. This 1TB does not commit the Owner to reimburse 
any costs incurred by the Bidder in the preparation of Bidsor for procurement of supplies. The Owner 

mailto:syazzie@nndcd.org


Pagel of4 
ITB# 2025-07-22 - Red Mesa Chapter Heavy Duty Truck and SUV 

September 23, 2025 

Invitation to Bid (ITB) Red 
Mesa Chapter Heavy Duty 

Truck & SUV       
REBID No: 25-07-3788JB 

intends to award this project to the vendor whose bid represents the best value. The Owner reserves the 
right to reject any and all bids, to waive any informalities or irregularities and to award the contract to 
the Bidder whose bid it deems to be in the best interest of the Owner. 

SPECIFICATIONOF ITEMS 

2025 GMC SIERRA 3500 HD AT4 4x4 SRW CREW CAB, LONG BED 

VEHICLE SPECIFICATIONS 

1. Engine & Powertrain
• Engine: 6.6L Duramax Turbo-Diesel V8
• Horsepower: 470hp@2,800rpm
• Torque: 975 lb-ft@ 1,600 rpm
• Transmission: Allison 10-speed automatic
• Drivetrain: 4x4 AT4 with dual-amp alternators, exhaust brake, optional hill descent control,

off-road suspension

2. Towing, Payload & Dimensions
• GVWR: ~12,250 lb
• Payload: ~3,083 lb
• Towing Capacity: ~36,000 lb with gooseneck/fifth wheel towing
• Conventional Tow: ~20,000 lb

3. Exterior Dimensions
• Length: 266.7 in
• Width (without mirrors): 81.8in
• Height: 80.6 in
• Wheelbase: 172 in
• Ground clearance: ~11.1"

4. Interior Seating
• Crew Cab configuration seats up to 6 passengers

5. Convenience & Tech
• 13.4" premium touchscreen with Google built-in, Apple Carplay & Android Auto, Wi-Fi hotspot
• Automatic Emergency Braking
• StabiliTrak, electronic stability control system with traction control
• Hill Descent Control
• Front and Rear Park Assist
• HD Surround Vision and Bed View Camera
• Hitch Guidance and Hitch View
• Rear Cross Traffic Alert, Trailer Side Blind Zone Alert, and Lane Departure Warning
• Forward Collision Alert and Front Pedestrian Braking

FACTORY WARRANTY COVERAGE 
• Bumper to Bumper Limited Warranty: 3 years / 36,000 miles
• Drivetrain (Powertrain): 5 years / 60,000 miles

• Roadside Assistance Program: 5 years / 60,000 miles



September 23, 2025 ITB# 2025-07-22- Red Mesa Chapter Heavy Duty Truck and SUV 

Invitation to Bid (ITB) Red 
Mesa Chapter Heavy Duty 

Truck & SUV       
REBID No: 25-07-3788JB 

GMC ACADIA AT4, AWD 

VEHICLE SPECIFICATIONS 

1. Engine & Powertrain
• Engine: 2.5 intercooled turbocharged Inline-4 (DOHC, VVT)
• Horsepower: 328 hp at 5,500 rpm
• Torque: 326 lb-ft at 3,500 rpm
• Transmission: 8- speed shiftable automatic
• Drive Train: Active Torque Control AWD standard with AT4

2. Towing
• Towing capacity: ~5,000 lb with Trailering Package

3. Exterior Dimensions
• Length: ~204 in
• Width: ~79.6 in
• Height: ~71 in
• Wheelbase: ~120.9 in
• Ground Clearance: ~6.8 in

4. Seating
• Seating Capacity: 7 passengers with 3rd row seating

5. Fuel Economy
• EPA Fuel Economy (AWD): ~19 mpg city / 24 mpg highway / 21 mpg combined
• Fuel Tank Capacity: 21.7 gallons

6. Convenience and Tech
• 15 in portrait-oriented touchscreen with Google built-in integration, wireless Apple

Carplay/Android Auto, Wi-Fi hotspot
• Bose premium 12 - speaker system, wireless charging, OnStar navigation.
• Automatic Emergency Braking with pedestrian/bicycle/intersectiondetection
• Adaptive Cruise Control with Speed Assist
• Lane Keep Assist with Lane Departure Warning
• Blind Zone Steering Assist and Rear Cross Traffic Braking
• HD Surround Vision with up to 9 camera views

WARRANTY COVERAGE 

• Basic: 3 years / 36,000 miles
• Powertrain coverage: 5 years / 60,000miles
• Roadside assistance: 5 years / 60,000miles



September 23, 2025 ITB# 2025-07-22- Red Mesa Chapter Heavy Duty Truck and SUV 

Invitation to Bid (ITB) Red 
Mesa Chapter Heavy Duty 

Truck & SUV       
REBID No: 25-07-3788JB 

SCHEDULE OF PROCUREMENT EVENTS 

• Last Day for Inquiries - October 3, 2025 @ 4:00

• Deadline for Submission of Bids- October 3, 2025 @ 4:00 pm
• Bid Opening -October 5, 2025 @ 2pm In WindowRock AZ. IN-PERSON ONLY

BID SELECTION 

Notification of selection and non-selection will be sent out to all bidders who submitted. 
The Navajo Business Opportunity Act will be applied in the selection of the vendor. 
A W-9 will be requested of the selected vendor to complete purchase order documents. 

PROCUREMENT OFFICERCONTACT 
The Contact information is as follows for the Procurement Officer: 

Selina Yazzie 
Account Maintenance Specialists 
Capital Projects Management Department 
syazzie@nndcd.org 

All inquiries regarding this procurement are to be directed to the Procurement Officer only. Inquiries that 
are made with other individuals regarding this procurement will be labeled as lobbying, and lobbying is 
not allowable. Submittals from vendors who commit this infraction will be considered unresponsive. The 
Owner(s) and Business Regulatory Department will be notified and it will be documented in bid tally 
sheet. 

mailto:syazzie@nndcd.org




Navajo Nation Debarment, Suspension, and Eligibility Form – NNDOJ/TFU.14Jul22 
Page 1  of 2 

Invitation to Bid (ITB) Red 
Mesa Chapter Heavy Duty 

Truck & SUV                       
RE-BID No: 25-07-3788JB  

 
 

 

 
NAVAJO NATION CERTIFICATION 
Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and 

Contracting Eligibility 

1. Applicant entity acknowledges that to the best of its knowledge that the Applicant entity, 
either in its present form or in any identifiable capacity, has not, in accordance with 12 
N.N.C. § 361: 

 
A. Been convicted of the commission of criminal offenses incident to obtaining or 

attempting to obtain a public or private contract or subcontract, or in the 
performance of any such contract or subcontract; 

 
B. Been convicted of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or 

destruction of records, receiving stolen property, or other offenses indicating 
a lack of business integrity or honesty, which currently, seriously, and 
directly affect responsibility as a Navajo Nation contractor; 

 
C. Been convicted under antitrust statutes arising out of the submission of 

bids or proposals; 
 

D. Violated contract provisions, including: 
 

i. Deliberate failure, without good cause, to perform in accordance with 
the contract specifications or within the time limit provided in the 
contract, 

 
ii. A recent record of failure to perform or of unsatisfactory performance 

with the terms of any contract, or 
 

iii. Any other cause so serious and compelling as to affect responsibility 
as a Navajo Nation contractor, including debarment by another 
governmental entity. 

 
2. Applicant acknowledges that if the Navajo Nation determines that the executed 

Certification provided herein is untrue or not wholly accurate, it shall be grounds for the 
Navajo Nation to terminate the contract and pursue other legal remedies, at the Navajo 
Nation’s discretion. 

 
3. Applicant certifies to the best of its knowledge that it is eligible to do business with the 



Navajo Nation Debarment, Suspension, and Eligibility Form – NNDOJ/TFU.14Jul22 
Page 2  of 2 

Invitation to Bid (ITB) Red 
Mesa Chapter Heavy Duty 

Truck & SUV                       
RE-BID No: 25-07-3788JB  

 
 

 

Navajo Nation, in its present form or in any other identifiable capacity, pursuant to 12 
N.N.C. § 1501 and 5 N.N.C. § 301. Applicant also acknowledges that per 12 N.N.C. § 
1505, it will not be eligible to contract with the Navajo Nation if deemed ineligible by the 
appropriate department or entity of the Navajo Nation which receives the Applicant’s 
request for consideration for a business opportunity. 

 
 
 

 

Applicant Name Name of individual signing on Applicant’s behalf (print) 
 
 

Applicant Address Title of individual signing on Applicant’s behalf 
 
 

Applicant Address Signature of individual signing on Applicant’s behalf 
 
 

Applicant Address Date 


	INTRODUCTION
	BID SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS
	Interpretation and Correction of Bids Documents
	ADDENDUM TO 1TB
	WITHDRAWAL OF 1TB
	SPECIFICATIONOF ITEMS
	GMC ACADIA AT4, AWD
	BID SELECTION
	PROCUREMENT OFFICERCONTACT


	Request for Taxpayer
	General Instructions
	What's New
	Purpose of Form
	1. Applicant entity acknowledges that to the best of its knowledge that the Applicant entity, either in its present form or in any identifiable capacity, has not, in accordance with 12


